
1 
 
516409v1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT    
 

 
This Second Amendment to Agreement (Second Amendment) is effective as of 
__________, 2025 (Effective Date) and amends the Agreement entered into by and 
between the City of Fresno, a California municipal corporation (City), and Poverello 
House, a California nonprofit corporation (Service Provider). 

RECITALS 
A. The City and Service Provider entered into an Agreement dated February 9, 2024 

(Agreement) to provide Employment Services for youth for compensation not to 
exceed $200,000.  

B. The City and Service Provider entered into an amendment to the Agreement dated 
August 10, 2024 (First Amendment), to extend the term until June 30, 2025, and 
increase compensation for a total amount not to exceed $276,850. 

C. The City and Service Provider now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the 
term through October 31, 2025, and increase total compensation by $41,630.  

D. Whereby entry into this Second Amendment, the Service Provider agrees it has 
no claim, demand, or dispute against the City. 

AGREEMENT 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement be 
amended as follows: 
1. Term of Agreement and Time of Performance. The Term of Agreement and 

Time of Performance is hereby amended to continue in full force and effect until 
October 31, 2025 or until agreed upon compensation is depleted, whichever 
event occurs first.  

2. Compensation. Service Provider’s sole compensation is hereby amended to 
increase by $41,630, for a total compensation amount not to exceed $318,480, paid 
on the basis of the rates set forth in the schedule of fees and expenses contained 
in the attached Exhibit A.  

3. Effect of Amendment.  In the event of any conflict between the Agreement, First 
Amendment and this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall control. 
Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the City and 
Service Provider dated February 9, 2024, remains in full force and effect. 
 
 
 



2 
 
516409v1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the date 
set forth above. 
 
CITY OF FRESNO, 
a California municipal corporation 
 
 
By:   

Georgeanne A. White 
City Manager 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 
 
By:   

Sukhman S. Sekhon   Date 
Deputy City Attorney 

 
ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
By:   

 Deputy                                       Date 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Poverello House,  
a California nonprofit corporation 
 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

 (If corporation or LLC., CFO, 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Attachment: Exhibit A – Revised Schedule of Fees and Expenses  

 

 

 



Or
ga

ni
za

tio
n 

Na
m

e:
Po

ve
re

llo
 H

ou
se

E
X

H
IB

IT
 A

Pr
oj

ec
t T

yp
e:

Ph
as

e 2
_O

ne
 F

re
sn

o Y
ou

th 
Jo

bs
 C

or
ps

 C
om

mu
nit

y-B
as

ed
 O

rg
an

iza
tio

n W
or

ks
ite

s

Ty
pe

/T
itl

e &
 N

um
be

r t
o 

Hi
re

 
De

sc
rip

tio
n 

Ti
m

e P
er

io
d

Co
st

 B
re

ak
do

wn
Co

st

Yo
uth

 C
or

ps
 F

ell
ow

Yo
uth

 C
or

ps
 F

ell
ow

s (
ag

es
 18

-3
0)

 hi
re

d b
y P

ov
er

ell
o H

ou
se

 to
 w

or
k i

n t
he

 ar
ea

s o
f f

oo
d s

er
vic

es
. T

he
 fe

llo
ws

 w
ill 

lea
rn

 
wo

rk 
sk

ills
, s

oft
 sk

ills
, a

nd
 pr

ov
ide

 m
ea

nin
gfu

l im
pa

cts
 by

 se
rvi

ng
 pe

op
le 

str
ug

gli
ng

 w
ith

 fo
od

 in
se

cu
rity

. T
he

 Y
ou

th 
Co

rp
s 

Fe
llo

ws
 w

ill 
sp

ec
ific

all
y w

or
k i

n t
he

 ar
ea

s o
f f

oo
d p

re
pa

ra
tio

n, 
re

sta
ur

an
t s

er
vic

es
 (a

t P
ap

a M
ike

's 
Ca

fe 
re

sta
ur

an
t),

 an
d 

foo
d w

ar
eh

ou
se

 op
er

ati
on

s. 
On

e c
oh

or
t w

ill 
ha

ve
 fiv

e f
ell

ow
s (

5 t
ota

l). 
Fe

llo
ws

 w
ill 

be
 pa

id 
$1

8 p
er

 ho
ur

. E
ac

h p
ar

tic
ipa

nt 
wi

ll g
ain

 38
0 h

ou
rs 

of 
em

plo
ym

en
t.

Ju
ly 

1s
t 2

02
5 -

 O
cto

be
r 3

1s
t 

20
25

 (1
8 W

ee
ks

)

 (5
 F

ell
ow

s x
 $1

8/ 
Ho

ur
ly 

X 
38

0 H
ou

rs)
 +

 
(T

ota
l W

ag
e X

 8.
65

%
 

Ta
xe

s) 

 $
37

,15
8.3

0 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l T
ot

al:
 $

37
,15

8.3
0 

 T
yp

e
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Ti
m

e P
er

io
d

Co
st

 B
re

ak
do

wn
Co

st

Pr
og

ra
m 

Su
pp

lie
s

Pr
og

ra
m 

su
pp

lie
s w

ill 
co

ve
r s

up
pli

es
 di

re
ctl

y a
ss

oc
iat

ed
 w

ith
 th

e p
ro

gr
am

 su
ch

 as
 em

plo
ym

en
t b

ad
ge

s, 
lan

ya
rd

s, 
su

pp
lie

s 
uti

liz
ed

 by
 Y

ou
th 

Co
rp

s F
ell

ow
s i

n t
he

ir a
ss

ign
me

nts
 (g

lov
es

,ha
ir n

ets
, e

tc.
), 

off
ice

 su
pp

lie
s s

uc
h a

s p
ap

er
 fo

r t
im

e 
sh

ee
ts/

tra
ini

n g
 m

ate
ria

ls,
 no

tep
ad

s a
nd

 pe
ns

, a
nd

 ot
he

r a
ss

oc
iat

ed
 ite

ms
.

Ju
ly 

1s
t 2

02
5 -

 O
cto

be
r 3

1s
t 

20
25

 (1
8 W

ee
ks

)
 $5

0 P
er

 F
ell

ow
 X

 5 
Fe

llo
ws

 
 $

25
0.0

0 

Se
rvS

afe
 F

oo
d H

an
dle

rs 
Ex

am
/C

er
tifi

ca
te

Fiv
e Y

ou
th 

Co
rp

s F
ell

ow
s w

ill 
ea

rn
 th

eir
 F

oo
d M

an
ag

er
 C

er
tifi

ca
te.

 T
his

 w
ill 

be
 ac

co
mp

lis
he

d t
hr

ou
gh

 ta
kin

g t
he

 on
lin

e 
co

ur
se

 an
d p

as
sin

g t
he

 ex
am

.
Ju

ly 
1s

t 2
02

5 -
 O

cto
be

r 3
1s

t 
20

25
 (1

8 W
ee

ks
)

 ($
15

0 F
oo

d M
an

ag
er

 x 
5 I

nd
ivi

du
als

) -
 $3

15
 

ro
llo

ve
r f

ro
m 

pr
ev

iou
s 

fun
din

g a
llo

ca
tio

n 

 $
43

5.0
0 

Su
pp

lie
s T

ot
al:

68
5.0

0 

Ty
pe

/T
itl

e
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Ti
m

e P
er

io
d

Co
st

 B
re

ak
do

wn
Co

st

Ind
ire

ct 
Co

sts
(In

dir
ec

t C
os

ts 
wi

ll i
nc

lud
e s

uc
h i

tem
s a

s, 
fac

ilit
ies

 m
ain

ten
an

ce
, f

ina
nc

e d
ep

ar
tm

en
t a

cti
vit

ies
, m

an
ag

em
en

t o
ve

rsi
gh

t, 
ins

ur
an

ce
, a

nd
 ot

he
r a

ss
oc

iat
ed

 co
sts

 in
cu

rre
d t

ha
t w

ou
ld 

be
 re

as
on

ab
le 

un
de

r t
his

 lin
e i

tem
).

Ju
ly 

1s
t 2

02
5 -

 O
cto

be
r 3

1s
t 

20
25

 (1
8 W

ee
ks

)
 10

%
 of

 D
ire

ct 
Co

sts
 

 $
3,7

84
.33

 

Ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n 
To

ta
l:

3,7
84

.33
 

*a
dd

 ad
di

tio
na

l li
ne

s i
f n

ee
de

d,
 p

lea
se

 en
su

re
 ca

lcu
lat

io
n 

ar
e c

or
re

ct
To

ta
l G

ra
nt

 A
m

ou
nt

:
41

,62
7.6

3
 

Co
st

 C
at

eg
or

y:
 S

up
pl

ies
 o

r O
th

er
 C

os
ts

Co
st

 C
at

eg
or

y:
 A

dm
in

ist
ra

tio
n 

(N
o 

m
or

e t
ha

n 
10

%
 o

f t
ot

al 
aw

ar
d)

On
e F

re
sn

o 
Yo

ut
h 

Jo
bs

 C
or

ps
 P

ro
gr

am

Co
st

 C
at

eg
or

y:
 P

er
so

nn
el

Bu
dg

et
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e (

Ex
te

ns
io

n)


